

Dataset on UN Peace Mission Mandates (UNPMM) User-Interfaceable Version 1.5

Version History

1a. Changes from Version 1.1 to Version 1.2 – UNPMM-UI dataset

Changes to the Home Sheet

- Updated all references to "Version 1.1" to "Version 1.2".

MINUCI *mission_type* changed from PKO to SPM.

- The United Nations Mission in Côte d'Ivoire (MINUCI) *mission_type* field was changed from PKO to SPM on the Master Sheet.
- The United Nations Mission in Côte d'Ivoire (MINUCI) *mission_type* field was changed from PKO to SPM on the Quick Search By Task Sheet.
- The United Nations Mission in Côte d'Ivoire (MINUCI) *mission_type* field was changed from PKO to SPM on the Cote D'Ivoire Mission Location Sheet.

UNSOS *mission_type* changed from PKO to SPM.

- The United Nations Support Office in Somalia (UNSOS) *mission_type* field was changed from PKO to SPM on the Master Sheet.
- The United Nations Support Office in Somalia (UNSOS) *mission_type* field was changed from PKO to SPM on the Quick Search By Task Sheet.
- The United Nations Support Office in Somalia (UNSOS) *mission_type* field was changed from PKO to SPM on the Somalia Mission Location Sheet.

Removal of DDR as a mandate task from UNAVEM II's 1991 mandate.

- Removal of *DDR* as a mandate task from the United Nations Angola Verification Mission II (UNAVEM II)'s mandate in 1991 on the Quick Search By Task Sheet.
- Removal of the United Nations Angola Verification Mission II (UNAVEM II) from *mod02: DDR, 1991* on the Search By Task & Year Sheet.
- Removal of *DDR* as a mandate task from the United Nations Angola Verification Mission II (UNAVEM II) in 1991 on the Angola Mission Location Sheet.

1b. Changes from Version 1.1 to Version 1.2 – UNPMM-UI codebook

- Added description of Quick Search By Task Sheet to Section I.A. Executive Summary.
- Added description of Search By Task & Year Sheet to Section I.A. Executive Summary.
- Edit to task description for *min06: humanitarian assistance*:

- “Providing humanitarian assistance or supporting humanitarian assistance efforts undertaken by other entities. Tasks that fall under “humanitarian assistance” also include ~~or~~ designing multi-dimensional programmes that include humanitarian assistance.”
-

2a. Changes from Version 1.2 to Version 1.3 – UNPMM-UI dataset

Changes to the Home Sheet

- Updated all references to "Version 1.2" to "Version 1.3".

MONUSCO previously logged as MONUC on Search By Task & Year Sheet.

- Changed all references to the United Nations Mission in the Democratic Republic of Congo (MONUC) in 2010 year column on Search By Task & Year Sheet to the United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo (MONUSCO).

MINURSO mandate tasks missing from the Search By Task & Year Sheet.

- The 1991 mandate of the United Nations Mission for the Referendum in Western Sahara (MINURSO) was added to the Search By Task & Year Sheet.

OSEB/OSESG-B mandate tasks internally linked to incorrect reference.

- All 2015 and 2016 mandate tasks of the Office of the Special Envoy of the Secretary General for Burundi (OSEB/OSESG-B) on the Burundi Mission Location Sheet have been internally re-linked to the relevant UN Security Council resolutions that established them, i.e., S/RES/2248 (2015) and S/RES/2303 (2016), respectively.

Change to MINUSCA’s *mission_fullname* field.

- MINUSCA’s *mission_fullname* field was changed from “Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization” to “United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in the Central African Republic” on the Master Sheet.
- MINUSCA’s *mission_fullname* field was changed from “Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization” to “United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in the Central African Republic” on the Quick Search By Task Sheet.

2b. Changes from Version 1.2 to Version 1.3 – UNPMM-UI codebook

No changes to the existing V1.2 codebook for the UNPMM-UI.

3a. Changes from Version 1.3 to Version 1.4 – UNPMM-UI dataset

The UNPMM-UI V1.4 comprises the most comprehensive set of updates and amendments to date. All updates and amendments to the UNPMM-UI in this version are organised here according to Sheet category.

Changes to the Home Sheet

- Updated all references to "Version 1.3" to "Version 1.4".

Changes to the Master Sheet

- Summary of changes (from V1.3 to V1.4):
 - Changed UNMC (Colombia) *mission_regionclass* to “Americas” from “Africa”.
 - Changed MINUSAL (El Salvador) *mission_enddate* to April 1, 1996 from December 31, 1995.
 - ONUV (El Salvador) *mission_startdate* changed to May 10, 1996 from January 1, 1996.

Changes to the Quick Search By Task Sheet

- Summary of changes (from V1.3 to V1.4):
 - UNASOG (Aouzou Strip)
 - Added min07
 - UNMC (Colombia)
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to “Americas” from “Africa”.
 - Added min01
 - Added min05
 - UNFICYP (Cyprus)
 - Removed min01
 - Removed min05
 - Added max03
 - Added max17
 - MINUSAL (El Salvador)
 - Changed *mission_enddate* to April 1, 1996 from December 31, 1995.
 - ONUV (El Salvador)
 - Changed *mission_startdate* changed to May 10, 1996 from January 1, 1996.
 - UNMEE (Ethiopia/Eritrea)
 - Added min06
 - Removed min08
 - UNIFIL (Lebanon)
 - Added min06
 - Removed min10
 - Added ocat01
 - UNIPSIL (Sierra Leone)

- Added min01
- Added min05
- Added min06
- Added mod02
- Added mod03
- Added max01
- Added max06
- Added max07
- Added max09
- Removed max11
- Added max16

Changes to the Search By Task & Year Sheet

- Summary of changes (from V1.3 to V1.4):
 - BNUB (Burundi)
 - Moved existing tasks from 2010 to 2011.
 - Added min01 to 2011.
 - UNOCA (Central Africa)
 - Moved existing tasks from 2009 to 2011.
 - UNMC (Colombia)
 - Added min01 and min05 to 2017.
 - UNFICYP (Cyprus)
 - Added max03 and max17 to 1998.
 - Removed min01 and min05 from 1998.
 - MONUC (DRC)
 - Removed max18 from 2011.
 - MONUSCO (DRC)
 - Added max18 to 2011.
 - ONUV (El Salvador)
 - Moved existing tasks from 1995 to 1996.
 - UNOGBIS (Guinea-Bissau)
 - Moved mod03 from 1998 to 1999.
 - UNIOGBIS (Guinea-Bissau)
 - Moved existing tasks from 2009 to 2010.
 - UNIKOM (Iraq)
 - Removed mod07 from 1991.
 - Added min07 to 1991.
 - Moved ocat01 from 1993 to 1991.
 - UNIFIL (Lebanon)
 - Added min06 to 2006.
 - Added ocat01 to 2006.
 - UNMIL (Liberia)
 - Removed max06 from 2003.
 - MINURSO (Western Sahara)

- Removed min02, min03, min07, min09 and mod03 from 1995.

Changes to Mission Location Sheets

- Summary of changes (from V1.3 to V1.4):
 - UNSMA (Afghanistan)
 - Changed *mission_yearrest* from 1993 to 1994.
 - UNOMB (Bougainville)
 - Changed *mission_yearrest* from 2004 to 2003.
 - BNUB (Burundi)
 - Changed *mission_yearrest* from 2010 to 2011.
 - Moved mandate tasks from 2010 to 2011.
 - UNOCA (Central Africa)
 - Moved mandate tasks from 2009 (when the mandate was outlined) to 2011 (when the mission was officially established).
 - UNPSG (Croatia)
 - Changed *mission_type* from SPM to PKO.
 - UNFICYP (Cyprus)
 - Removed *mission_calc* and *mission_class*.
 - Removed min01 and min05.
 - Added max17 and max03.
 - Amended *undoc_relsec* reference for S/RES/1217 (1998) to "Clauses 10-13".
 - UNOGBIS (Guinea-Bissau)
 - Changed *mission_type* from PKO to SPM.
 - Moved mod03 from 1998 to 1999.
 - UNIOGBIS (Guinea-Bissau)
 - Changed *mission_yearrest* from 2009 to 2010.
 - Moved mandate tasks from 2009 to 2010.
 - UNIKOM (Iraq)
 - Moved ocat01 from 1993 to 1991.
 - UNIFIL (Lebanon)
 - Removed *mission_calc* and *mission_class*.
 - Removed min10.
 - Added min06 and ocat01.
 - Amended *undoc_relsec* reference for S/RES/1701 (2006) to "Clause 11".
 - SPECIAL ENVOY (Sudan/South Sudan)
 - Changed *mission_yearend* from ACTIVE to 2018.

3b. Changes from Version 1.3 to Version 1.4 – UNPMM-UI codebook

No changes to the existing V1.4 codebook for the UNPMM-UI.

4a. Changes from Version 1.4 to Version 1.5 – UNPMM-UI dataset

Changes to the Home Sheet

- Updated all references to "Version 1.4" to "Version 1.5";
- Edited "Minmalist" (typo error) to "Minimalist";
- "SUDAN (DARFUR) (2)" changed to "SUDAN" and hyperlink updated; and
- "SUDAN/SOUTH SUDAN - "SUDAN SOUTH SUDAN" (2)" updated to "SUDAN/SOUTH SUDAN - "SUDAN SOUTH SUDAN" (3)"; and
- Updated relevant time stamps.

Changes to the Master Sheet

- Summary of changes (from V1.4 to V1.5):
 - UNSMA (Afghanistan)
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Asia" from "Middle East".
 - UNAMA (Afghanistan)
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Asia" from "Middle East".
 - UNDOF (Israel/Palestine)
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Golan" from "Israel/Palestine".
 - UNIIIC (Lebanon)
 - Corrected "United Nations International Investigation Commission" (typo error) in *mission_fullname* field to "United Nations International Independent Investigation Commission".
 - UNSMIL (Libya)
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Africa" from "Middle East".
 - UNMIS (Sudan (Darfur))
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Sudan/South Sudan" from "Sudan (Darfur)";
 - Changed *interdata_link* to "Sudan/South Sudan" from "Sudan (Darfur)".
 - UNAMID (Sudan (Darfur))
 - Changed *interdata_link* to "Sudan" from "Sudan (Darfur)".
 - Added UNITAMS (Sudan), mission ID 122.

Changes to the Quick Search By Task Sheet

- Summary of changes (from V1.4 to V1.5):
 - Corrected reference to “Sexual- and gender-based violence” (typo error) to “Sexual and gender based violence”.
 - UNSMA (Afghanistan)
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Asia" from "Middle East".

- UNAMA (Afghanistan)
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Asia" from "Middle East";
 - Removed "1" for *mod09*.
- UNAVEM II (Angola)
 - Removed "1" for *ocat01*.
- BINUB (Burundi)
 - Removed "1" for *mod09*.
- MINURCA (Central African Republic)
 - Removed "1" for *ocat01*.
- UNMIH (Haiti)
 - Added "1" for *ocat01*.
- MINUJUSTH (Haiti)
 - Added "1" for *mod11* and *ocat01*.
- UNIKOM (Iraq)
 - Removed "1" for *ocat01*.
- UNDOF (Israel/Palestine)
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Golan" from "Israel/Palestine".
- UNIFIL (Lebanon)
 - Added "1" for *mod11* and removed "1" for *ocat01*.
- UNIIIC (Lebanon)
 - Corrected "United Nations International Investigation Commission" (typo error) in *mission_fullname* field to "United Nations International Independent Investigation Commission".
- UNSMIL (Libya)
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Africa" from "Middle East".
- UNAMIR (Rwanda)
 - Removed "1" for *ocat01*.
- UNMIS (Sudan (Darfur))
 - Changed *mission_regionclass* to "Sudan/South Sudan" from "Sudan (Darfur)";
 - Changed *interdata_link* to "Sudan/South Sudan" from "Sudan (Darfur)".
- UNAMID (Sudan (Darfur))
 - Changed *interdata_link* to "Sudan" from "Sudan (Darfur)".
- UNTAET (Timor-Leste)
 - Added "1" for *ocat01*.
- UNMIT (Timor-Leste)
 - Removed "1" for *mod09* and *mod11*.
- Added UNITAMS (Sudan), mission ID 122.

Changes to the Search By Task & Year Sheet

- Summary of changes (from V1.4 to V1.5):
 - Corrected reference to "Sexual- and gender-based violence" (typo error) to "Sexual and gender based violence".
 - References to "UNMIS (Sudan (Darfur))" changed to "UNMIS (Sudan South Sudan)"

- UNAMA (Afghanistan)
 - Removed *mod09* from 2007
- UNAVEM II (Angola)
 - Removed *ocat01* from 1994
- BINUB (Burundi)
 - Removed *mod09* from 2006
- MINURCA (Central African Republic)
 - Removed *ocat01* from 1998
- MINURCAT (Chad/Central African Republic)
 - Moved *mod09* and *mod11* from 2007 to 2009
- UNMIH (Haiti)
 - Added *ocat01* to 1994
- MINUJUSTH (Haiti)
 - Added *mod11* and *ocat01* to 2017
- UNIKOM (Iraq)
 - Removed *ocat01* from 1991
- UNIFIL (Lebanon)
 - Added *mod11* to 2006 and removed *ocat01* from 2006
- UNAMIR (Rwanda)
 - Removed *ocat01* from 1994
- UNTAET (Timor-Leste)
 - Added *ocat01* to 1999
- UNMIT (Timor-Leste)
 - Removed *mod09* and *mod11* from 2006
- Added mandate for UNITAMS (Sudan), mission ID 122.

Changes to Mission Location Sheets

- Summary of changes (from V1.4 to V1.5):
 - Corrected all references to "Sexual- and gender-based violence" (typo error) to "Sexual and gender based violence".
 - "Sudan (Darfur)" Mission Location Sheet name changed to "Sudan".
 - UNAMA (Afghanistan)
 - Removed "1" for *mod09* in 2007
 - UNAVEM II (Angola)
 - Removed "1" for *ocat01* in 1994
 - BINUB (Burundi)
 - Removed "1" for *mod09* in 2006
 - MINURCA (Central African Republic)
 - Removed "1" for *ocat01* in 1998
 - MINURCAT (Chad/Central African Republic)
 - Moved "1" for *mod09* and *mod11* from 2007 to 2009
 - Added Clause 6 to S/RES/1861 (2009) reference
 - UNMIH (Haiti)
 - Added "1" for *ocat01* in 1994
 - Added Clause 4 to S/RES/940 (1994) reference
 - MINUJUSTH (Haiti)

- Added "1" for *mod11* and *ocat01* in 2017
- UNIKOM (Iraq)
 - Removed "1" for *ocat01* in 1991
- UNIFIL (Lebanon)
 - Added "1" for *mod11* in 2006 and removed "1" for *ocat01* in 2006
 - Added Clause 12 to S/RES/1701 (2006)
- UNAMIR (Rwanda)
 - Removed "1" for *ocat01* in 1994
- UNMIS (Sudan (Darfur))
 - Mission moved to Sudan/South Sudan Mission Location Sheet
- UNISFA (Sudan (Darfur))
 - Removed "sub-clause (d)" (typo error) for S/2018/955
 - Removed "Special Envoy" (typo error) internal hyperlink for S/2018/955
- UNITAMS (Sudan)
 - Added new mission
- UNTAET (Timor-Leste)
 - Added "1" for *ocat01* in 1999
 - Added Clause 4 to S/RES/1272 (1999) reference
- UNMIT (Timor-Leste)
 - Removed "1" for *mod09* and *mod11* in 2006

4b. Changes from Version 1.4 to Version 1.5 – UNPMM-UI codebook

- Corrected reference to "Sexual- and gender-based violence" (typo error) to "Sexual and gender based violence".
 - Section II-E, Notes on Missions:
 - Mission Location Sheet "Sudan (Darfur)" renamed to "Sudan".
 - Added UNITAMS (Sudan), mission ID 122.
 - Moved UNMIS to "Sudan/South Sudan" Sheet row.
-